MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, WHICH COMMENCED ON WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A. D. 1820.

TO WHICH IS PREFIXED,

THE

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1820.

Be it further enacted, That this act shall Act to be in forcothree years, SECT. 11. continue in force during the term of three years from the passing the same and no longer.

June 24, 1820—Approved,

WILLIAM KING.

CHAPTER XVIII.

AN ACT providing that Bonds shall be given by Sheriffs and Coroners to the Treasurer of this State, and giving remedies thereon.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That every person Sheriffs to give appointed to the office of Sheriff within this State, shall within sixty days from the receipt by him of his commission; and every Sheriff now in office unless another shall sooner be appointed in his place, shall within sixty days next after the passing of this act, make and execute a bond, with at least three sufficient sureties residing within this State, in a sum not less than twenty-five thousand dollars for such person who now is or shall be appointed Sheriff in either of the counties of York, Cumberland, Lincoln, and Kennebec; and in a sum not less than fifteen thousand dollars, for such person who now is or shall be appointed Sheriff of either of the other counties in this State, to the Treasurer thereof, and his successors in said office conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of condition. their respective offices, and to answer for the neglects and misdoings of their respective deputies, which bond shall by the said Sheriffs, within the time aforesaid, be filed in the office of the Clerk of the Court of Sessious, for the county in which said Sheriffs are respectively commissioned; and said bond to be approved shall be presented at the term of said Court of Sessions, which by session shall then next be holden in such county; to be by said Court approved, and when the same shall have been adjudged sufficient, the Clerk shall make record thereof, and certify the same on said bond, and a copy thereof being taken by said Clerk, he shall deliver the original to the Sheriff, who shall file the same in the office of the Treasurer of the State, within twenty days, after the same shall have been so approved.

Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty Duty of County of the County Attorney in each county respectively at the term Attorney of the Court of Sessions which shall be held therein on or next after the third Tuesday of June annually, to move the said Court to consider of the sufficiency of the security given by the Sheriffs in their respective counties, and they shall cause a record to be made of such determination by the Clerk who

Sufficiency of shall certify the same to the Treasurer within thirty days there-the bond to be certified annual- after, and if such security shall be adjudged insufficient, said Clerk shall also within ten days certify the same to the Sheriff of such county, who shall within twenty days after such notice, give a new bond with sufficient sureties, to be filed and approved as aforesaid, and if any County Attorney or Clerk shall neglect his duty in this particular, such Attorney or Clerk, shall forfeit and pay to the use of this State one hundred dollars, for each neglect, to be recovered by action of debt in the name of the Treasurer, whose duty it shall be to prosecute therefor.

lecting to give

Be it further enacted, That if any Sheriff shall Sect. 3. renalty for neg- neglect to give the security required in the first section of this act, and file the same in the office of the Treasurer of the State, or shall neglect to give the new security which may be required by the Justices of the Court of Sessions in his county, as herein before required and file the same in the Treasurer's Office as aforesaid, he shall forfeit and pay to the use of this State, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for each month's neglect, to be recovered by action of debt in any Court proper to try the same; and it shall be the duty of the Attorney General to prosecute for the same, and the name of such Sheriff neglecting to give or renew his security as aforesaid, shall be certified by the Court of Sessions, holden in his county to the Governor and Council, and also to the Attorney General; and the To be removed. Governor with the advice of Council, shall thereupon remove such Sheriff from his office, and appoint some other person in

his stead, unless reasonable cause to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, shall be assigned for said neglect. And unless said Sheriff, whose name and neglect shall be certified as aforesaid, shall give or renew his security as the case may be, to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council within twenty days after the said certificate shall be made as aforesaid. Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty

state the amount of the Treasurer of the State, on the first Wednesday of January annually to make out a statement of the amount of all warrants in favor of the State, any other sums of money or balances that may be in the hands of, and due from the several Sheriffs in said State, and lay the same before the Governor and Council for their inspection, and shall also certify the names of the names of sure-sureties, on their respective bonds, that in case they or any of them shall have become insufficient, or have moved out of the State, others may be required, and whenever for either of the reasons, it shall be deemed necessary by the Governor and Council, a new bond shall be given by any Sheriff thereto required, within sixty days after notice given him for that purpose, to be filed as aforesaid; and on neglect thereof, the office of such Sheriff shall become vacant, and the Governor with advice of Council, shall appoint some other person

And certify the

thereto.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That all Coroners, who coroners to give shall be appointed in any county in this State, before proceeding to discharge the duties of their office, shall give unto the Treasurer of the State a bond with sufficient sureties, to the satisfaction of the Court of Sessions, in their respective counties, for the faithful performance of the duties of their said office, Condition. and the acts and doings of all Coroners now in office who shall not within sixty days, from and after the passing of this act, make out and execute to the Treasurer of said State a bond with sufficient sureties, and the same file in the Clerk's Office of the county in which such Coroner resides, to be approved as aforesaid, all their acts and doings after the said sixty days, be void. shall be null and void, and they shall be deemed to have forfeited their respective offices, and all authority to act under their commissions shall cease from and after that time.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That any person aggrieved persons aggrieved at the neglect or misdoings of any Sheriff or his Deputy, or of edentified to a any Coroner, and having first ascertained the amount of his damages by judgment against said Sheriff or Coroner, shall be entitled to a certified copy of such Sheriff or Coroner's bond, and shall have a right to commence and prosecute to final And to sue. judgment and execution for his own benefit, any action thereon in the name of the Treasurer, said writ being first endorsed by the party for whose benefit such action is brought, or his agent or Attorney, which endorser shall be alone answerable for all costs; and judgment, when for the defendants, shall be rendered accordingly against the party, for whose benefit such action is brought: Provided, That all such actions on Sheriffs' and Proviso. Coroners' bonds, shall be brought always in the county where such Sheriff or Coroner shall have been commissioned respectively to act.

Sect. 7. Be it further enacted, That when judgment is Execution bow rendered on any bond as aforesaid, execution shall be awarded for the sum found due to the party, for whose benefit said action was brought; and being part of the penalty forfeited. any execution which shall issue on said judgment, shall express therein the name of the party for the use and benefit of whom the same was awarded, who may cause said execution to be levied on any personal or real estate of the debtor, which levy shall inure to such party for his sole use and benefit, to every intent and purpose whatever.

June 24, 1820—Approved,

VILLIAM KING.